

No. 20-5723

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ONLINE MERCHANTS GUILD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DANIEL CAMERON, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Kentucky,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Kentucky, No. 3:20-cv-00029-GFVT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, IOWA, KANSAS,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, NORTH
CAROLINA, OHIO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTINA HANSEN
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5202
shunger@atg.state.il.us

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. State Price Gouging Regulations Protect Consumers During Emergencies	6
II. Kentucky’s Price Gouging Statutes Are Not Invalid Under The Dormant Commerce Clause.....	14
A. The dormant Commerce Clause reserves to the States broad regulatory authority to protect the public health and safety.	16
B. Regulating price gouging is a valid, non-protectionist exercise of state police powers.....	19
C. The extraterritoriality doctrine does not limit the States’ authority to regulate price gouging within their borders....	25
CONCLUSION.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bev. Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	25
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State. Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	18, 25, 26
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	29, 34
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	20
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	20
<i>Greenwood Tr. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992)	19, 20
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst. Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....	18, 27, 34

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 21

League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer,
 814 F. App'x 125 (6th Cir. 2020) 20

Maine v. Taylor,
 477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 17, 18

Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell,
 272 F.3d 104 (2d. Cir 2001) 27, 29

Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Oregon,
 511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... 16

People by Abrams v. Two Wheel Corp.,
 525 N.E.2d 692 (1988) 33

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
 538 U.S. 644 (2003)..... 27

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 6, 18

Procter & Gamble Co. v. City of Chicago,
 509 F.2d 69 (7th Cir. 1975)..... 29, 30

Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork,
 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 27, 30

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)..... 4

SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal,
 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007) 27

*United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste
 Mgmt. Auth.*, 550 U.S. 330 (2007)..... 18, 19

White v. R.M. Packer Co.,
 635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011) 33

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations

2020 Alaska Laws Ch. 10 § 26 (S.B. 241).....	23
Ala. Code § 8-31-4.....	21, 31, 32, 33
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-301	23, 32
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-303	23, 32
Cal. Penal Code § 396.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-230	21, 32
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-232	32
D.C. Code § 28-4101	32
D.C. Code § 28-4102	21, 32
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.160.....	21, 33
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1393.4.....	21, 24, 32, 33
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 127A-30(a).....	21, 33
Idaho Code § 48-603(19).....	21, 24, 28
Iowa Admin. Code 61-31.1(714).....	21, 24, 33
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-6.06.....	21, 31, 33
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.110(2).....	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.170	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.374.....	<i>passim</i>
La. Stat. Ann. § 29:732(A).....	21, 33
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10 § 1105.....	21, 31
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-108(2).....	21
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 396-r	21, 23
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 15 § 777.4(A)	21

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 401.965(3) 28

73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 232.4 31, 32

U.S. Const. Art. 1 § 8, cl. 3 16

Wis. Admin. Code § ATPC 106.01 28

Other Authorities

Emily Bae, *Are Anti-Price Gouging Legislations Effective Against Sellers During Disasters?*, 4 Entrepreneurial Bus. L.J. 79 (2009) 13, 14

Caitlin E. Ball, *Sticker Shock at the Pump: An Evaluation of the Massachusetts Petroleum Price-Gouging Regulation*, 44 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 907 (2011) 30

Cynthia H. Craft, *Assembly Passes Bill That Targets Price Gouging Following Disaster: Earthquake: The new law, prompted by inflated cost after the January temblor, would protect consumers*, L.A. Times (June 14, 1994)..... 13

Matthew P. Denn, *Coronavirus: State Attorneys General take action against alleged price gouging in personal protection equipment* (Apr. 21, 2020) 12

Matt Fair, *Pa. AG Hits Amazon Seller With Sanitizer Price-Gouging Suit*, Law360 (Aug. 21, 2020) 10

Federal Trade Commission, *Investigation of Gasoline Price Manipulation and Post-Katrina Gasoline Price Increases* (Spring 2006) 20

Melissa E. Holsman, *Coronavirus Florida: Attorney General cracking down on COVID-19 ‘essential commodities’ price gouging*, The Daytona Beach News-Journal (Apr. 7, 2020) 9

Mark Hornberck & Careena Eggleston, *Attorney General price-gouging complaints soaring during pandemic*, AARP (Apr. 17, 2020) 7

Illinois Executive Order 2020-10 (Mar. 20, 2020) 2

New York Executive Order 202.8 (Mar. 20, 2020)..... 2

Ohio Dep’t of Health, Amended Director’s Stay At Home Order
(Apr. 2, 2020)..... 2

Edward J. Page, Min K. Cho, *Price Gouging 101: A Call to Florida
Lawmakers to Perfect Florida’s Price Gouging Law*, Fla. B.J.
(Apr. 2006)..... 12, 13

Annie Palmer, *Coronavirus pandemic turbocharges online sales,
Which were up more than 31% in just three months*, CNBC
(Aug. 18, 2020). 3

Press Release, New Jersey Attorney General, *AG Grewal and Division
of Consumer Affairs Issue Enforcement Update on Price Increases
During COVID-19 Emergency* (Apr. 24, 2020) 8

Press Release, New York Attorney General, *Attorney General James’
Price Gouging Authority Strengthened After Governor Cuomo Signs
New Bill Into Law* (June 6, 2020) 10

Press Release, Ohio Attorney General, *AG Yost Sues Price Gougers
Who Inflated Hand Sanitizer Prices on Amazon* (June 18, 2020)..... 11

Press Release, Tennessee Attorney General, *AG Slatery Reaches
Settlement with Colvin Brothers* (Apr. 21, 2020)..... 10

Megan L. Ranney *et al.*, *Critical Supply Shortages—The Need for
Ventilators and Personal Protective Equipment during the
Covid-19 Pandemic*, New England J. Med. (Apr. 30, 2020) 2

Geoffrey C. Rapp, *Gouging: Terrorist Attacks, Hurricanes,
and the Legal and Economic Aspects of Post-Disaster Price
Regulation*, 94 Ky. L.J. 535 (2005-06)..... 7

Eli Rosenberg, Washington Post, *New unemployment claims top one
million. Again.* (Aug. 20, 2020) 2

Neil Vigdor, *Tennessee Brothers Who Hoarded Hand Sanitizer Settle
to Avoid Price-Gouging Fine*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 22, 2020) 10, 11

Jonathan Walsh, *Man settles lawsuit accusing him of price gouging N95 masks, but doesn't admit liability*, News 5 Cleveland (Apr. 23, 2020)..... 12

Tess Williams, *Anchorage man who allegedly resold face masks online at inflated prices now faces steep fines*, Anchorage Daily News (Apr. 2, 2020)..... 11

Kimberly J. Winbush, *Litigation of Prohibitions Against Price Gouging*, 161 Am. Jur. Trials 551 (2019) 21
